FORM 4

## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington D.C. 20549

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP

washington, D.C. 2004

OMB APPROVAL						
OMD Niverbarr	2225 226					

OMB Number: 3235-0287 Estimated average burden hours per response: 0.5

## Check this box if no longer subject to Section 16. Form 4 or Form 5 obligations may continue. See Instruction 1(b).

C/O STEEL PARTNERS HOLDINGS L.P. 590 MADISON AVENUE, 32ND FLOOR

NY

(State)

1. Name and Address of Reporting Person\*

10022

(Zip)

(Street)
NEW YORK

(City)

Filed pursuant to Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or Section 30(h) of the Investment Company Act of 1940

		Reporting Person* N WARREN	<u>G</u>		<u>ST</u>				er or Trac ERS HO		Symbol DINGS	<u>L.P.</u>	[				licable)	g Person(s) to	Suer Owner
		est) ( ERS HOLDING ENUE, 32ND FI			3. 🗅			st Trans	action (Mo	onth/D	Day/Year)				X	Office below	′	Oth belo Chairman	er (specify w)
(Street)  NEW YC			10022 Zip)		4. If	f Ame	ndment	, Date o	f Original	Filed	(Month/Da	ay/Year	)		indiv ine)	Form	i filed by One	Filing (Checle Reporting Pore than One R	erson
	`		e I - Nor	n-Deriv	ative	Se	curitie	s Acc	guired,	Dist	posed o	f, or	Bene	efici	ally (	Owne	ed		
1. Title of S	ecurity (Inst			2. Transa Date (Month/I	action	ar) i	2A. Deer Execution if any (Month/E	ned n Date,	3. Transa Code (	ction	4. Securi	ties Ac	quired	(A) o	r and	5. Amo Securit Benefic	ount of ties cially Following	6. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirec (I) (Instr. 4)	Ownership
									Code	v	Amount	()	() or ()	Pric	ا ؞		ed ction(s) 3 and 4)		(Instr. 4)
Common	Units no pa	ır value <sup>(1)</sup>		12/10	/2019	9			P		10		A	\$1	12	17	70,026	I	By Steel Partners, Ltd. <sup>(4)</sup>
Common	Units no pa	r value <sup>(1)</sup>														84	14,922	D	
Common	Units no pa	ır value <sup>(1)</sup>														1,5	40,706	I	By SPH SPV-I LLC <sup>(3)</sup>
Common	Units no pa	r value <sup>(1)</sup>														6,3	62,920	I	By WGL Capital LLC <sup>(5)</sup>
Common	Units no pa	ır value <sup>(1)</sup>														192	2,701 <sup>(2)</sup>	I	By 2018 GRAT <sup>(2)</sup>
Common	Units no pa	ır value <sup>(1)</sup>														500	0,000 <sup>(6)</sup>	I	By 2019 GRAT <sup>(6)</sup>
6% Series	A Preferre	d Units <sup>(1)</sup>														51	4,661	D	
		Та	ble II - D )	Derivati e.g., pu	ve S its, c	ecu alls	rities , warr	Acqu ants,	ired, Di options	spo s, co	sed of, onvertib	or Be	nefi curit	ciall ies)	ly Ov	vned			
L. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 3)	2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security	3. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)	3A. Deeme Execution if any (Month/Da	ed Date,	4. Transa Code ( 8)	action	5. Nu of	mber rative rities ired r osed )	6. Date Expiration (Month/Da	cercis	able and	7. Titl Amou Secui Unde Deriv	Securiti  Title and mount of ecurities nderlying erivative ecurity (Ins. nd 4)  Amo or Num of		8. Pri Deriv Secu	Price of erivative ecurity str. 5)  Securities Beneficiall Owned Following Reported Transactio (Instr. 4)		Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)	Beneficial Ownership t (Instr. 4)
					Code	v	(A)	(D)	Date Exercisal		Expiration Date	Title	or Nun	nber					
		Reporting Person*	<u>G</u>																
(Last)		(First)	(Midd	lle)		-													

Steel Partners, Ltd.									
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)							
590 MADISON AVENUE, 32ND FLOOR									
(Street)		10000							
NEW YORK	NY	10022							
(City)	(State)	(Zip)							
1. Name and Address of Reporting Person*  WGL Capital LLC									
(Last)	(Last) (First) (Middle)								
590 MADISON AVENUE, 32ND FLOOR									
(Street)									
NEW YORK	NY	10022							
(City)	(State)	(Zip)							
1. Name and Address of Reporting Person*  SPH SPV-I LLC									
(Last)	(Middle)								
590 MADISON AVENUE, 32ND FLOOR									
(Street)									
NEW YORK	NY	10022							
(City)	(State)	(Zip)							

## **Explanation of Responses:**

- 1. This Form 4 is filed jointly by WGL Capital LLC ("WGL"), Steel Partners, Ltd. ("SPL"), SPH SPV-I LLC ("SPH SPV") and Warren G. Lichtenstein (collectively, the "Reporting Persons"). Each of the Reporting Persons may be deemed to be a member of a Section 13(d) group that collectively owns more than 10% of the Issuer's outstanding Common Units. Each of the Reporting Persons disclaims beneficial ownership of the securities reported herein, except to the extent of his or its pecuniary interest therein.
- 2. Represents Common Units held by a grantor retained annuity trust ("2018 GRAT"). Mr. Lichtenstein, as the sole trustee and sole annuitant of the 2018 GRAT, may be deemed to beneficially own the Common Units held by the 2018 GRAT.
- 3. Mr. Lichtenstein, as the Managing Member of SPH SPV, may be deemed to beneficially own the Common Units owned directly by SPH SPV.
- 4. Mr. Lichtenstein, as the Chief Executive Officer and a control person of SPL, may be deemed to beneficially own the Common Units owned directly by SPL.
- 5. SPL, as the sole Member of WGL, and Mr. Lichtenstein, as the Manager of WGL and the Chief Executive Officer and a control person of SPL, may be deemed to beneficially own the Common Units owned directly by WGL.
- 6. Represents Common Units held by a grantor retained annuity trust ("2019 GRAT"). Mr. Lichtenstein, as the sole trustee and sole annuitant of the 2019 GRAT, may be deemed to beneficially own the Common Units held by the 2019 GRAT.

By: /s/ Jack L. Howard, as
Attorney-in-Fact for Warren G.
Lichtenstein

By: Steel Partners, Ltd., By: /s/
Jack L. Howard, President

By: WGL Capital LLC, By: /s/
Jack L. Howard, President

By: SPH SPV-I LLC, By: /s/
Jack L. Howard, as Attorneyin-Fact for Warren G.
Lichtenstein, Managing
Member

12/12/2019

12/12/2019

\*\* Signature of Reporting Person Date

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

- $^{\star}$  If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).
- \*\* Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.